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ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT
FILE NAME: 128 Café FILE # 16-045-577
APPLICANT: 128 Café (John Thompson) HEARING DATE: June 30, 2016
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Nonconforming Use Permit - Change
LOCATION: 128 Cleveland Avenue North, northeast corner at Laurel Avenue

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 042823220080, Lot 8 and the west 10 feet of Lot 9, Block 13,
Merriam Park Second Addition

PLANNING DISTRICT: 13 PRESENT ZONING: RT1
ZONING CODE REFERENCE: §62.109(c)

STAFF REPORT DATE: June 22, 2016 , BY: Kady Dadlez
DATE RECEIVED: May 27, 2016 ‘ 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: July 26, 2016

PO N

PURPOSE: Change of nonconforming use to allow intoxicating liquor on the menu (in addition to
beer' and wine allowed under the current nonconforming use permit) served only to accompany
meals.

PARCEL SIZE: The corner property has 60 feet of frontage on Laurel Avenue and 150 feet of
frontage on Cleveland Avenue for a total lot area of 9,000 square feet.

EXISTING LAND USE: The property is occupied by a mixed use commercial-residential building.
The 128 Café restaurant is located in the basement.

. SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North: One and two-family uses in an RT1 zoning district.
East: One and two-family uses in an RT1 zoning district.
South: One and two-family uses in an RT1 zoning district.

- West: University of St. Thomas campus and chapel in an R2 zoning district.

ZONING CODE CITATION: §62.109(c) authorizes the planning commission to allow a
nonconforming use to change to another use permitted in the district in which the existing
nonconforming use is first allowed, or a use permitted in a district that is more restrictive than the
district in which the existing nonconforming use is first allowed, or permit another, related
nonconforming use at the same location upon making certain findings (see Section H below).

PARKING: §63.207 requires 1 to 2 off-street parking spaces per unit in a multi-family dwelling,
and requires 1 space per 400 square feet of floor area for a restaurant. The restaurant is 24’ x
60’, 1440 square feet, which would be a parking requirement of 4 spaces. The proposed
nonconforming use permit would not change the parking requirement. The property was
developed at a time when there were no off-street parking requirements, and has legal
nonconforming status for parking. The building owner currently has 6 off-street parking spaces on
site, two of which are leased to the restaurant. The restaurant recently received a setback
variance to add 4 more spaces in the lot along the east edge of the building. The restaurant also
provides valet parking service and rents 8 off-site parking spaces from the University of St.
Thomas for this purpose. '

HISTORY/DISCUSSION: - In 1996 128 Café was granted a change of nonconforming use permit

- which allowed the restaurant to serve wine. That permit approval also attached conditions relating

to the portion of the building that may be occupied by the restaurant and limiting the business
hours of operation. In 2005 a change of nonconforming use permit was approved to allow beer as
well as wine on the menu. The aforementioned conditions were attached to the 2005 permit.

There is also recent history (June 2016) on the property immediately to the east of the subject
property. The case relates to a request by the owner of 128 Café for an off-street parking setback
variance to expand the existing parking lot to add four parking spaces. The applicant relies on on-
street parking for his patrons. He anticipates that the loss of on-street parking to make way for a
new bike lane on Cleveland Avenue will impact his business. The variance request was approved.
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H. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: The Union Park District Council voted unanimously
to recommend approval of the application. See attached letter.

I.  FINDINGS:

1.

In 1996 128 Café was granted a change of nonconforming use permit which allowed the
restaurant to serve wine. To prevent the restaurant from taking on a bar-type atmosphere,
wine was only served in conjunction with food items. In 2005 a change of nonconforming use
permit was approved to allow beer as well as wine on the menu. The applicant now wishes to
accommodate patron’s requests to purchase cocktails with dinner and is requesting a change
of nonconforming use to allow intoxicating liquor on the menu (in addition to wine and beer
allowed under the current nonconforming use permit) served only to accompany meals.

The applicant leases the restaurant space in the basement of the mixed use building at 128
Cleveland Avenue North and has operated the restaurant since 2013. The applicant is
renovating the restaurant space and increasing the number of seats at the bar from five to ten.

Section 62.109(c) states: The planning commission may allow a nonconforming use fo
change to another use permitted in the district in which the existing nonconforming use is first
allowed, or a use permitted in a district that is more restrictive than the district in which the
existing nonconforming use is first allowed, or permit another, related nonconforming use at
the same location if the commission makes the following findings:

a. The proposed use is equally appropriate or more appropriate fo the neighborhood than the
existing nonconforming use. This finding is met. Restaurants are first permitted in B2
zoning districts, whether or not they sell wine, beer, or intoxicating liquor. The change
would allow the restaurant to sell intoxicating liquor as well as wine and beer. Provided
intoxicating liquor is sold with a meal, this change would be equally appropriate to the
neighborhood as the existing nonconforming use permit.

b. The traffic generated by the proposed use is similar to that generated by the existing
nonconforming use. This finding is met. The amount of traffic that will be generated after
the sale of intoxicating liquor is approved would be similar to existing traffic patterns. The
restaurant provides valet parking service and rents 8 off-site parking spaces from the
University of St. Thomas for this purpose. In addition, the restaurant leases 2 parking
spaces in the lot east of the building and will soon have 4 additional spaces in the lot.

c. The use will not be defrimental fo the existing character of development in the immediate
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. This finding is
met. The restaurant caters to a more mature clientele, rather than college students.
Intoxicating liquor, beer, and wine would only be served as menu items to accompany
meals. The change to the nonconforming use permit would not alter the hours of operation
or seating capacity. According to Department of Safety and Inspections there have been
no complaints about the restaurant.

d. The use is consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met. The
comprehensive plan states that neighborhood serving commercial businesses compatible
with the character of established neighborhoods should-be permitted (Land Use Policy
1.7). In addition, the plan supports compatible mixed-use within single buildings and in
.. separate buildings in close proximity (Land Use Policy 1. 48)

The applicant submitted a signed petition from the University of St. Thomas consenting to the
applicant’s request for an intoxicating liquor establishment. The City of Saint Paul Legislative
Code 409.06(n) prohibits infoxicating liquor establishments within 300 feet of a church or
school unless a waiver of the 300 feet distance requirement is obtained.
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J. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the
change of nonconforming use permit to allow intoxicating liquor on the menu (in addition to beer
and wine allowed under the current nonconforming use permit) served only to accompany meals,
subject to the following additional conditions:

- o
1. Intoxicating liquor, beer, and wine shall be served as menu items only.

2. The commercial use is limited to that portion of the southwest corner of the lower level of the
building (24’ x 60°) formerly known as Stewarts Restaurant.

3. The business hours of the premises are restricted to 7:00 am to 10:00 pm.
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Dadlez, Kady (CI-StPaul)

From: Dubruiel, Paul (CI-StPaul)

Sent: . Wednesday, June 22, 2016 8:20 AM

To: Dadlez, Kady (CI-StPaul)

Subject: fyi your copy FW: Message from "PE-14COPIER"

From: John Thompson [mailto:jithompson48@gmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2016 11:58 PM

To: Dubruiel, Paul (CI-StPaul)

Cc: Max Thompson; Max Thompson; Deborah Thompson; John Thompson; Julie Reiter; Henningson, Samantha (CI-

StPaul) A
Subject: Re: Message from "PE-14COPIER"

Paul,

I am responding to your request for information regarding our proposal to modify our non-conforming use
permit. Currently we have a non-conforming use permit which allows us to serve beer and wine at our
restaurant. We wish to modify our permit so that we'may apply to the city for a full license to serve liquor at
our restaurant. Recently, the city changed the old policy which limited the number of full liquor licenses from a
set number per ward to a policy which allows all restaurants to apply for licenses. In effect, this will make it
possible for all restaurants to serve liquor at their establishments and it would greatly harm our business and put
us at a significant disadvantage if we were not allowed to do the same. The original non-conforming use permit
was granted a long time ago and over that period of time the restaurant has never had a single issue with the city
or neighborhood regarding the beer and wine aspect of the restaurant or any other aspect of the business. We
are interested in being a neighborhood restaurant and the comment we hear the most from our patrons is that
they wish we served liquor so they could buy a cocktail with théir dinner. If one person in a group of four
diners wants a cocktail, even though the others prefer beer or wine, it may influence that group to go

elsewhere. In the old environment where neighborhood restaurants did not serve liquor , this may not have
made a difference. However, in the new environment where neighborhood festaurants in-our area can serve
liquor, it may make a dramatic difference. Our restaurant, which we are remodeling and upgrading, will have a
presence that is equally appropriate to the existing neighborhood especially given the fact that other restaurants
serving liquor in addition to beer and wine may be the new norm. The character of our restaurant will not
change simply because we wish to continue to be a restaurant and we are planning to serve lunch ( especially
now that we will have parking in the back) and brunch as well. We view the full liquor aspect of our restaurant
as one of many full service upgrades that we can offer our clients so that we don't lose them to other restaurants
that can offer more. We are encouraged that The University of St Thomas is supportive of our plan and they
have signed a waiver in which théy state that the presence of our restaurant with a full liquor license within 300
feet of their chapel is not a negative. In fact, we have been encouraged by many faculty and staff members who
view this as a positive for the neighborhood. We are involved in comimunity events and activities which we
support with donations and gift certificates. We attend local citizen advisory meetings (both at UST and Union
Park) and view ourselves as willing partners within the community. We have a good relationship with our
immediate neighbors having worked with them and compromised with them on our parking lot project. Finally,
I mentioned the we are remodeling. We feel it is a good business plan to invest in the space and the

concept and the people so that we can be healthy and viable for a long time versus trying to run a marginal
business or selling it to someone who will run a marginal business. This would be a detriment to the
community and a blight on the neighborhood. We hope we have the full support of the Planning Commission to

move ahead.
1
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DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS
Bob Kessler, Divector

CITY OF SAINT PAUL 375 Jackson Street, Suite 200 Felephonze: 651-266-9090
Christopher B. Coleman, Mayor Saini Pauf, Minnesota 55101-1866 Facsimile: 651-266-9124
Web: www.stpanl. gov/dsi

PETITION
Consent for an Intoxicating Liquor Establishment

LC409.06{n) License near church or school. No license, except an on-sale wine or intoxicating malt liguor
license issued to a restaurant as defined in section 409.15, shall be issued for any premises located within three
hundred (300) feet fiom any public or parochial school, church or synagogue, said three hundred (300) feet
being calculated and computed as the distance measured from the property line of the premises or building
proposed as the location for the liquor license to the property line of any school, church or synagogue in the area
for which the license is sought. :

Any licenses in force and effect on November 10, 1962, the location of which leense is in conflict with fae
provisions hereof, may be renewed, transferred or stherwise dealt with in accordance with taw, itbeing the
intent of this paragraph that it be applied prospectively for proposed locations of licenses, and firther it being
the intent of this paragraph that the limitations set forth in this paragraph shall in no manner be applicable to any
hotel or motel. Upon written petition signed on behalf of the school, church or synagogue located within three
hundred (300) feet of the proposed location of the ficenss, the council may by a five-sevenths vote disregard the
provisions of this paragraph insofar as location adjacent to a church, school or synagogue of a proposed license
is concerned.

We, the undersigned, have read and understand City of Saint Paul Legislative Code 409.06(n)
stating that any church located within 300 feet of |7 & cafe
may consent to the waiver of the 300 feet distance requirement and granting of an

. . » [P T i o it T et
intoxicating Liquor License at the aforementioned location,

We, the undersigned, understand that the business, [ ?(f/ (: q fe .
owned by (At Lalet Partners LLC Tty 15 led 8

- . e » '] o @ T - s
business license application for’Cless Al [ comst ~0775a]e 4 f‘-/',?‘_,,, ,'70,,_70,,’, Servite ;‘z%ﬁlﬁ?.;,ﬁ“ )

at |2.& .DWIa““d Are VN s, pnu/{. ”74/%1199 iith the
City of Saint Paul Department of Safety and Inspections i

iy lafe portnses LY
We, the undersigned, do hereby consent to the application of {2.¥ (& Fe G lam 4 1.
requesting an Intoxicating Liquor license at lZ‘KCL&V*ﬁ (M pee NV <ty ﬂa,u/ 7.7 ‘5’9701/ .

N

The undersigned acknowledges that _ {name and tifle of signee) - has authority to
consent to the application requesting an Intoxicating Liquor license on behalf of o ‘
"‘4’\& \Lh’@%&\_‘, ig@&“m\.mo )
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% UNION PARK DISTRICT COUNCIL

1602 Selby Avenue, Suite 10, Saint Paul, MN 55104

UNION 651.645.6887 | info@unionparkdc.org | www.unionparkdc.org
An Affirmative Action, Equal Opportunity Employer
PARK \ff qual Opp ty Employ

June 20, 2016

Kady Dadlez

City of Saint Paul

Planning and Economic Development
City of Saint Paul

25 West Fourth Street

Saint Paul, MN 55102

Dear Kady:

On June 20, 2016, fhe Union Park District Council Land Use Committee diséussed the
application submitted by The 128 Café for a full liquor license at its restaurant at 128 Cleveland
Avenue. Owners Max and John Thompson presented the application on the restaurant’s behalf.
The Committee unanimously recommended approval of the application.

If ybu have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jules Loiton

Julie Reiter, Executive Director

Union Park District Council

cc: John and Max Thompsoﬁ, The 128 Café
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FILE NAME:_128 Cafe

Aerial

APPLICATION TYPE:_Chg of NCUP

FILE #: 16-045577 DATE: 6/9/2016

PLANNING DISTRICT:_13

ZONING PANEL:_13

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County
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| FILE NAME:_128 Cafe

APPLICATION TYPE:_Chg of NCUP

FILE #:_16-045577 DATE:_6/9/2016

PLANNING DISTRICT:_13

ZONING PANEL:_13
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